

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF
MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

AFT MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

S. Ct. No. 162121

E.D. Mich. No. 4:17-cv-13292

v.

PROJECT VERITAS, et. al.,

Defendants,

and

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervening Party.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICA VOTES,
DETROIT REGIONAL CHAMBER, EQUALITY MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN VOICES, AND PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF IN
MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AFT MICHIGAN**

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Goodman Acker, P.C.
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

DEDICATION..... ix

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTIONx

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTEDx

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Context, Legislative History, And Contemporaneous
 Construction Of The Eavesdropping Ban And Its Construction
 By This Court Support Its All-Party Consent Requirement 1

 A. The 1966 Revelations of Private Surveillance Abuses2

 B. The Michigan Legislature’s Prompt Reaction in 1966
 to Private Surveillance Abuses5

 C. Contemporaneous Construction of the Eavesdropping Ban6

 D. This Court Has Construed 1966 PA 319 To Require All-
 Party Consent9

 II. The Eavesdropping Ban Is An Integral Part Of Michigan’s Three-
 Pronged Protection Of The Right To Privacy And Its Effectiveness
 Depends On The All-Party Consent Requirement..... 10

 A. The Common Law Right of Privacy in Michigan 10

 B. The Michigan Constitutional Right to Privacy 12

 C. The Important Gap-Filling Function of the Statutory
 Eavesdropping Ban 15

 III. Public Policy Supports The Eavesdropping Ban With All-Party

Consent16

A. Eavesdropping Has A Discriminatory Impact on Minorities, The Poor, And Other Disadvantaged Groups.....16

B. The Misuse of One-Party Consent Recordings Threatens The Integrity of American Democracy17

C. Eavesdropping Curtails Free Speech and Causes Other Social and Economic Harms19

D. The Threat of Private Eavesdropping Now Is Worse Than It Was In 1966.....20

IV. The Policy Arguments Of The Attorney General Supporting The Defendants And The Prosecuting Attorneys Association Of Michigan Are Wrong21

A. One-Party Consent Is Not The Traditional or Settled Interpretation.....21

B. 1966 PA 319 Does Not Codify The Common Law Definition of Eavesdropping.....22

C. A Domestic Violence Exception Should Be Created By The Legislature, Not A Court24

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227 (Questions 2-10), 396 Mich 465; 424 NW2d 3 (1976)..... 15

Beaumont v Brown, 401 Mich 80; 257 NW2d 522 (1977)..... 11

Bostock v Clayton County, ___ US ___; 140 S Ct 1731; 207 L Ed 2d 218 (2020)..... 22

Bradley v Saranac Board of Education, 455 Mich 285; 565 NW2d 650 (1977)..... 11

Carpenter v United States, ___ US ___; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018) 21

DeMay v Roberts, 46 Mich 160; 9 NW 146 (1881)..... 10, 13

Dickerson v Raphael, 461 Mich 851; 601 NW2d 851 (1999)..... 9, 22, 25

Fluor Enterprises v Dept of Treasury, 477 Mich 170; 730 NW2d 722 (2007)..... 22

Griswold v Connecticut, 381 US 479 (1965)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

Hoerstman General Contracting, Inc v Hahn, 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006) 6

In re Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Kenneth Henes Special Projects Corp v Continental Biomass Industries), 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003)..... 2

In re D’Amico Estate, 435 Mich 551; 460 NW2d 198 (1990)..... 7

In re Mardigian Estate, 502 Mich 154; 917 NW2d 325 (2018)..... 25

Katz v United States, 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967)..... 24

Lawrence v Texas, 539 US 558; 123 S Ct 2472; 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003)..... 14

Lewis v LeGrow, 258 Mich App 175; 670 NW2d 675 (2003)..... 22

Lopez v United States, 373 US 427 (1963)..... 19

NASA v Nelson, 562 US 134; 131 S Ct 746; 178 L Ed 2d 667 (2011) 14

Obergefell v Hodges, 576 US 644; 135 S Ct 2584; 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015)..... 14

Olmstead v United States, 277 US 438; 48 S Ct 564; 72 L Ed 944 (1928)..... 21, 24

Pallas v Crowley, Milner & Co, 322 Mich 411; 33 NW2d 911 (1948) 10

People v Collins, 438 Mich 8; 475 NW2d 684 (1991) 2, 9, 22

People v Stone, 234 Mich App 117; 593 NW2d 680 (1999)..... 10

People v Wakeford, 418 Mich 95; 314 NW2d 68 (1983)..... 9

Roe v Wade, 410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705; 35 L Ed 2d 147 (1973) 13, 14, 15

SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood, 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017) 6

Smith v Auditor General, 165 Mich 140; 130 NW 557 (1911) 7

Sullivan v Gray, 117 Mich App 476; 324 NW2d 58 (1982) (*per curiam*) 9, 22

United States v White, 401 US 745; 91 S Ct 1122; 28 L Ed 2d 453 (1971) 19

Michigan Constitution of 1963

Article 1, § 23 12-15

Public Acts

1966 PA 319 passim

Legislative Bills

1974 HB 6127 7, 8

1977 SB 271..... 8

Court Rule

MCR 7.308(A)(2) v

Michigan Compiled Laws

750.539a..... passim

750.539a(2)..... 23, 24

750.539c..... passim

750.539d..... 5

750.539e..... 5

750.539f..... 5

750.539g..... 6, 25, 27

750.539g(a)..... 25

750.539h..... 6

Other Authorities

American Legal Institute, Model Penal Code (1962)..... 6

1961-62 Constitutional Convention Record 12, 13

Astor, *Project Veritas Video Was a ‘Coordinated Disinformation Campaign’*,
Researchers Say, The New York Times, September 29, 2020..... 18

Breton, *The Privacy Invaders* (1964)..... 3

Citizens Research Council of Michigan, *A Comparative Analysis of
the Michigan Constitution Volumes I & II: Articles I-XVII* (October, 1961)..... 12

Citizens Research Council of Michigan, *An Analysis of the Proposed
Constitution: Declaration of Rights – Article I* (December 7, 1962) 12

Congressional Record – Senate (January 24, 1966) 4

Cooley, *Torts* 29 (2d ed 1888) 11

Crocco, Cristani and Murino, *Audio Surveillance: A Systematic Review*,
Italian Institute of Technology (2014) 21

Electronic Eavesdropping, Britannica..... 21

Gellman and Adler-Bell, *The Disparate Impact of Surveillance*
 (The Century Foundation 2017)..... 16

Green, *Big Brother Is Listening to You: Digital Eavesdropping in
 the Advertising Industry*, 16 Duke Law & Technology Review 352 (2018)..... 16

Greenawalt, *The Consent Problem In Wiretapping & Eavesdropping:
 Surreptitious Monitoring With The Consent Of A Participant In A
 Conversation*, 68 Colum L Rev 189 (1968)..... 20

*Hearings on Invasion of Privacy Before the Subcommittee on
 Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Committee on the
 Judiciary*, 89th Congress, 1st and 2d Sess (1966) 3

House Legislative Analysis Section, *Synopsis of HB 4372 as Originally
 Introduced* (August 3, 1977)..... 8

Israel, *The Process of Penal Law Reform – A Look at the Proposed
 Michigan Revised Criminal Code*, 14 Wayne L Rev 772 (1968)..... 6, 7

104 Journal of the Senate (June 23, 1966)..... 5

June 21, 1966 Gongwer Michigan Report 5

June 23, 1966 Gongwer Michigan Report 5

July 19, 1966 Gongwer Michigan Report..... 5

Kauper, *The State Constitution: Its Nature and Purpose*
 (Citizens Research Council of Michigan, 1961)..... 12

North Carolina Policy Watch, *Special Report* (Sept. 18, 2020) 18

Orwell, *Nineteen Eighty-Four* 1

Packard, *The Naked Society* (1964) 3

Phelan & Hecker, *Inside the Project Veritas Plan to Steal the Election,
 The New Republic* (August 3, 2020) 18

Pileggi, *Bugging the Bedroom*, 65 Esquire No. 5 at 96 (May, 1966)..... 3

Proposal 15 of the Constitutional Convention Committee on the
 Declaration of Rights, Suffrage and Elections (January 4, 1962)..... 12

Prosser, *Privacy*, 48 Cal L Rev 383 (1960) 11

Report of the Constitutional Convention Committee on Declaration
of Rights, Suffrage and Election 13

Richards & Solove, *Prosser’s Privacy Law: A Mixed Legacy*, 98
Cal L Rev 1887 (2010) 11

Shaffer, *Protection of Privacy*, Congressional Quarterly Researcher
(April 20, 1966) 3, 4, 5

Esckridge, *Textualism, The unknown ideal?*, 96 Mich L Rev 1509 (1998) 2

The Big Snoop: Electronic Snooping – Insidious Invasions of Privacy,
Life Magazine (May 20, 1966) 3

*The FBI’s decades-long fight against industrial espionage hasn’t
really worked*, MIT Technology Review (August 19, 2020)..... 20

Westin, *Science, Privacy, and Freedom: Issues and Proposals for
the 1970’s (Part I – The Current Impact of Surveillance on Privacy)*,
66 Colum L Rev 1003 (1966) 3, 24

Westin, *Science, Privacy, and Freedom: Issues and Proposals for the
1970’s (Part II)*, 66 Colum L Rev 1205 (1966) 11

For

Rolland O'Hare
1925-2017
